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New National Water Policy
1390, SHRI TARIQ ANWAR: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government is proposing a new National Water
Policy;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether it 1s also a fact that it would be a step toward privatization of water supply or commodifly water; and
() what would be its impact on farmers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRI VINCENT PALA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Water Resources has prepared the draft National Water Policy, 2012. The Salient Features of the draft National Water Policy, 2012 are given in Statement. [Refer to Statement appended to the answer to USQ No. 1384 (Part a)].

(¢) No, Sir. The Draft National Water Policy, 2012, infer-alia, recommends that the water related services should be transferred to community and/or private sector with appropriate “Public Private Partnership™ model. Establishment of Water Regulatory Authority in each State has also been recommended to fix and regulate water tariff system and charges; and also for regulating allocations, monitoring operations, teviewing performance and suggesting policy changes, etc., in an autonemous manner.

(d) Farmers™ interests are protected by Water Regulatory Authorities envisaged 1n the draft National Water Policy, 2012 and the recommendation to empower Water User’s Association.

Constitution of North-East Water Resource Authority

1391. SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether a consensus has been arrived at among the North Eastern
States and the Central Government towards constituting North East Water Resource

Authority as well as amendment in the National Hydro Power Policy, 2008;
(b) if so, the details of steps taken by the Central Government and by when it would be finalized; and
(¢) if not, the details of steps taken by the Central Government to regulate inter-state rivers of North Eastern Region and to accelerate Development of the

Brahmaputra river valley?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOQURCES
(SHRI VINCENT PALA): (a) and (b) The consensus towards constitution of North
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East Water Resources Authority (NEWRA) has not been arrived amongst North Eastern States due to reservations of the State of Arunachal Pradesh. The Central Government has taken up with the State Government of Arunachal Pradesh and the draft Guidelines of NEWRA were again sent to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh in April, 2011 for their comments. During the recently held 6th High Powered Review Board Meeting of Brahmaputra Board in January, 2012 at Guwahati, the representative of the State Government was also requested to expedite the State

Governments comments on NEWRA.

Further, as per the information available in Ministry of Water Resources, there 1s no proposal under consideration relating to above, for amendment in the National Hydro Power Policy, 2008.

(¢) The amendment to Brahmaputra Board Act 1980 1s under consideration of Ministry of Water Resources which envisages wider mandate for Brahmaputra

Board as a Basin level Authority for Brahmaputra and Barak Basin.

Impact of climate change on water resources

1392. SHRI MAHENDRA MOHAN: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Water Commission, the Central Ground Water Board, the Brahmaputra Board and the National Institute of Hydrology have commissioned studies to assess the impact of climate change on water resources;
(b) if so, the details thereof including the progress made thereunder; and

(c) the follow up action proposed to be taken by Government in this

regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRI VINCENT PALA): (a) and (b) One of the goals of National Water Mission is assessment of the impact of climate change on water resources. In pursuance thereof climate change cells have been set up in the Central Water Commission, the National Institute of Hydrology, the Central Ground Water Board and the Brahmaputra Board for initiating and coordinating climate change studies and other

related issues.

Central Water Commission and National Institute of Hydrology have jointly prepared “Preliminary Consolidated Report on Effects of Climate Change on Water Resources”. Central Water Commission, with technical assistance from Asian Development Bank, conducted studies for three distinct areas of concern from climate change point of view, viz, (a) alterations of winter snow pack dynamics from climate change; (b) basin/sub-basin where ground water is major water resource; and

